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EN. DERMAL CURETTE STERILE

GMDN Code: 63259

Sizes: 2mm, 3mm, 4mm, 5mm, 7mm

Stainless steel, ABS plastic/ LDPE

Sterilized by gamma radiation of minimum 25 kGy and not more than 32 kGy
(2.5 M Rads to 3.2 M Rads)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INTENDED USE

The device is used for scraping of the lesions from the surface of a patient’s
skin. The device is classified as surgically invasive and for transient use.
MODE OF ACTION

A dermal curette is a single ended medical instrument.

Its tip is rounded and sharp. The curette is held pressing firmly against the
skin and through the steady movement the die skin or lesion is removed.
The desired thickness can be obtained by adjusting of the angle depth of the
curette. The curette should be used immediately after the pouch opening.
INDICATIONS

Different sizes for different thickness available.

Removal of skin from operating area for test specimen. The curette is
extremely sharp and thus gives precise and gentle tissue removal, which also
facilitates its deployment in the treatment of superficial malign tumours.
CONTRAINDICATIONS

Reused device can transmit contagious diseases to patient and/or user.
Adverse event may happen if device is used after expiry date, as expiry
date means the latest day of guaranteed sterility. Do not use in cardiac /
ophthalmic surgery.

INSTRUCTIONS

- Select proper type and size of dermal durette as per skin area and size of
specimen.

- Inspect the package to check that the shelf life is valid and remove a pouch
from the package.Peel off the pouch and remove the device.

- Clean the selected area of the skin with a suitable disinfectant.

- Todo this, the curette is held between the thumb, index and middle finger,
while the skin should be stretched with the fingers of the other hand.

« This holding method enables precise guiding of the device, so that the
piece of tissue can be removed in one well-targeted incision.

WARNING

Read the instruction for use.

The product should be used only by a qualified surgeon, doctor or paramedic.

Before use, always check the integrity of the product and packing, along
with expiry date. For single use only. Reused device can transmit contagious
diseases to patient and/or user. Use de product immediately after opening
the pack. Once the pouch is opened, use the device immediately.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any possible consequences because
of an improper use of the device. Neither holds responsibility if the device is
resterilized or reused.

Sterility of the device is not guaranteed in case that the pouch is broken
or torn. Resterilization or reuse provoke changes in the used material and
mechanical properties. The intended use can also be altered, as blade
sharpness may be blunt.

Keep out of the reach of children.

Used devices should be handled according to the country bio-waste rules
and laws.

PRECAUTIONS

Always open the pouch tearing from the indicated symbol.

Devices are extremely sharp, use care while handling. Care must be taken so
that the pouch is not opened in an unsterile area otherwise the device which
has already been sterilized by gamma radiation will become unsterile. Proper
procedures must be used as applicable for handling any sterile product.

To prevent any injury or accident, handle with care during the use of the
device. Also do so during the disposal, to avoid any contact or injury due to
its sharp nature. In case that performance of the device does not fulfil the
intended use, replace it with new one.

KNOWN CHARACTERISTICS OF DEVICE IN CASE OF REUSE

Difficulty to scrap lesions from the surface of the patient’s skin.

Risk to transmit any infectious disease.

STORAGE CONDITION

- Keep away from direct sun light.

« Keep away from rain.

- Storage temperature should be 10 to 40°C.

- Humidity of storage area should be 35% RH to 65 % RH.

- Keep away from children.
- Store in cool and dry place.

DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Discard the device in proper waste container and dispose off the product in
accordance with the accepted medical practice and applicable local, state
and country laws and regulations for handling of bio-medical waste.

ES. CURETA DERMATOLOGICA ESTERIL

Codigo GMDN: 63259

Tamanos: 2mm, 3mm, 4mm, 5mm, 7mm

Acero inoxidable, plastico ABS/LDPE

Esterilizado por radiacion gamma de minimo 25 kGy y no mas de 32 kGy (2,5
M Rads a 3,2 M Rads)

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

USO PREVISTO

El dispositivo se utiliza para raspar lesiones de la superficie de la piel. El
dispositivo se clasifica como dispositivo quirdrgicamente invasivo y para uso
transitorio.

MODO DE EMPLEO

Una cureta dermatoldgica es un instrumento médico de un solo uso, con la
punta redonda y afilada. Sostener la cureta firmemente y presionar contra
la piel. Con un movimiento constante raspar la parte lesionada de la piel a
extraer. El espesor deseado puede obtenerse ajustando la profundidad del
angulo de la cureta. Utilizar la cureta directamente después de abrir la bolsa.
INDICACIONES

Usar el tamafo adecuado segun el grosor del tejidoy el lugar de intervencion.
Para obtener una muestra de prueba del area intervenida de la piel.
Extremnadamente afilada, proporciona una extraccién de tejido precisa y
cuidadosa, lo que también propicia su uso en el tratamiento de tumores
malignos superficiales.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

La reutilizacion del dispositivo puede provocar
enfermedades a otro paciente y/o al usuario.

No utilizar el dispositivo después de la fecha de caducidad expresada en su
envoltorio, ya que esta significa la fecha maxima de la esterilidad garantizada.

No utilizar en cirugia cardiaca y oftalmoldgica.

INSTRUCIONES DE USO

- Seleccionar el tipo y tamarfo adecuados de la cureta segun el drea del cuer-
poy tamano de la lesidon a intervenir.

- Comprobar que la fecha de caducidad en la caja no esté superada y extraer
una bolsa.

- Retirar el dispositivo de la bolsa individual.
- Limpiar el &rea a intervenir con un desinfectante adecuado.

- Para realizar el tratamiento, sujetar la cureta entre los dedos pulgar, indice
y medio, estirando la piel a la vez con los dedos de la otra mano.

- Este método de sujecion permite un guiado preciso del dispositivo, para
que el trozo de tejido se pueda extraer con una incisién bien dirigida.

ADVERTENCIAS

Leer las instrucciones de uso.

El uso del producto estd restringido al profesional sanitario (cirujano o
meédico calificado).

Antes de usar, verificar siempre la integridad del producto y de su envoltorio
junto con la fecha de caducidad.

Producto de un solo uso. Su reutilizacién puede provocar transmisién de
enfermedades infecciosas como VIH, hepatitis y otras, al paciente y/o usuario.
Utilizar el producto inmediatamente después de abrir el envase.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de los afectos adversos en caso de un

uso inadecuado. Tampoco asume responsabilidad si el dispositivo se reutiliza
o reesteriliza.

La esterilidad del producto no esta garantizada si el paquete esta roto o
rasgado. La reesterilizacién y la reutilizacion pueden causar alteraciones en
los materiales utilizados y funciones del dispositivo. La cuchilla puede verse
desafilada y no cumplir con su funcién.

Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Después del uso, desechar siguiendo la normativa de gestion de biorresiduos
local y estatal.

PRECAUCIONES

Para evitar lesiones, abrir la bolsa siempre desde la direccién indicada. Los
dispositivos son extremadamente afilados, manipularlos con cuidado.

Evitar abrir la bolsa en un area no estéril, el dispositivo esterilizado por
radiaciéon gamma perderia la esterilidad. Utilizar procedimientos adecuados

la transmision de



como para manipular cualquier producto estéril.

Utilizar y desechar el dispositivo con precaucion, para prevenir cualquier
lesiéon o accidente debido a la naturaleza afilada del dispositivo.

En caso de cambios en el rendimiento del dispositivo para su uso previsto,
reemplazarlo por uno nuevo para llevar a cabo la intervencion prevista.
CARACTERISTICAS CONOCIDAS DEL DISPOSITIVO EN CASO DE
REUTILIZACION

Dificultad para raspar la piel de espesor deseado.

Riesgo de transmision de cualquier enfermedad infecciosa.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO

- Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa y de la lluvia.
- Temperatura de almacenamiento: de 10 a 40°C.

+ Humedad entre 35 % y 65 % HR.

- Conservar en lugar fresco y seco.

SISTEMA DE GESTION DE RESIDUOS

Desechar el dispositivo en un contenedor de residuos adecuado y de
acuerdo con la practica médica aceptada y aplicable, asi como siguiendo la
normativa local y nacional sobre la manipulacién de residuos biomédicos
en vigor.

FR. CURETTE DERMATOLOGIQUE STERILE

Code GMDN: 63259

Tailles: 2mm, 3mm, 4mm, 5mm, 7mm

Acier inoxydable, plastique ABS/LDPE

Stérilisé par rayonnement gamma d’au moins 25 kGy et pas plus de de 32
kGy (2,5 M Rads a 3,2 M Rads)

MODE D’EMPLOI

UTILISATION PREVUE

Le dispositif est utilisé pour abraser les lésions de la surface de la peau. Le
dispositif est classé comme dispositif chirurgical invasif et a usage tempo-
raire.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Une curette dermatologique est un instrument médical a usage unique
doté d'une pointe ronde et pointue. Tenez fermement la curette et appuyez
contre la peau. Avec un mouvement constant, gratter la partie |ésée de la
peau a extraire. L'épaisseur souhaitée peut étre obtenue en ajustant la
profondeur de l'angle de la curette. Utiliser la curette directement apres
'ouverture du sachet.

INDICATIONS

Utilisez la taille appropriée en fonction de I'épaisseur du tissu et du site
d'intervention. Pour obtenir un échantillon de test la zone de peau intervenue.

Extrémement coupant, il permet un préléevement tissulaire précis et
soigneux ce qui favorise également son utilisation dans le traitement des
tumeurs malignes superficielles.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

La réutilisation du dispositif peut entrainer la transmission des maladies a un
autre patient et/ou a l'utilisateur.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil aprés la date de péremption indiquée sur son
emballage, car cela signifie la date maximale de stétilité garantie.

Ne pas utiliser en chirurgie cardiaque et ophtalmologique.

MODE D’EMPLOI

- Sélectionnez le type et la taille appropriés de la curette en fonction de la
zone du corps et de la taille de la Iésion a opérer.

- Vérifiez que la date de péremption indiquée sur la boite n'est dépassée et
retirez un sachet.

- Retirez le dispositif du sachet individuel.
- Nettoyez la zone a intervenir avec un désinfectant approprié.

- Pour effectuer le traitement, tenez la curette entre le pouce, I'index et le
majeur, en étirant la peau en méme temps avec les doigts de I'autre main.

- Cette méthode de maintien permet un guidage précis du dispositif,
de sorte que le morceau de tissu peut étre retiré avec une incision bien
dirigée.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Lire les instructions d'utilisation.

L'utilisation du produit est réservée au professionnel de la santé (chirurgien
ou médecin qualifié).

Avant utilisation, vérifiez toujours l'intégrité du produit, et de son emballage
ainsi que la date de péremption.

Produit a usage unique. Sa réutilisation peut entrainer la transmission de
maladies infectieuses telles que le VIH, I'hépatite et autres, au patient et/ou
a l'utilisateur.

Utiliser le produit immeédiatement apres d'ouvrir 'emballage.
Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des effets indésirables en cas d'utilisation
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inappropriée.

Il décline également toute responsabilité si le dispositif est réutilisé ou
restérilisé. La stérilité du produit n'est pas garantie si 'emballage est cassé
ou déchiré.

La re-stérilisation ou la réutilisation peuvent provoquer des altérations

du matériau utilisé et des fonctions de l'appareil. L'utilisation prévue peut
également étre modifiée, car le tranchant de la lame peut étre émoussée.

Garder hors de la portée des enfants.

Aprés utilisation, éliminer conformément a la réglementation de I'Etat ou
local sur la gestion des biodéchets.

PRECAUTIONS

Pour éviter les blessures ouvrez toujours le sachet dans la direction indiquée.

Les dispositifs sont extrémement tranchants et doivent étre manipulés avec
précaution.

Eviter d'ouvrir le sachet dans une zone non stérile, le dispositif stérilisé par le
rayonnement gamma perdrait la stérilité.

Utilisez les procédures appropriées pour manipuler tout produit stérile.
Utilisez et jetez le produit avec précaution, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou
accident dU a la nature tranchante de l'appareil.

En cas de modification des performances de l'appareil pour son utilisation
prévue, remplacez-le par un neuf pour l'intervention prévue.

CARACTERISTIQUES CONUES DU DISPOSITIF EN CAS DE REUTILISATION
Difficulté a obtenir un échantillon de peau de pleine épaisseur.
Risque de maladie de toute maladie infectieuse.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE

- Tenir a I'écart de la lumiére directe du soleil et de la pluie.
- Température de stockage de 10 a 40°C

- Humidité entre 35% et 65% HR.

- Conservez dans un endroit frais et sec.

SYSTEME DE GESTION DES DECHETS

Jetez le dispositif dans un conteneur a déchets approprié et conformément
aux pratiques médicales acceptées et applicables, ainsi qu'aux
réglementations locales et nationales en vigueur sur la manipulation des
déchets biomédicaux.
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